Furthermore, Nwauzoije, Ugochukwu, Ogbonnaya, and 

Onyekachi (2023) examined the influence of peer relationships on the self-consciousness and 

social adaptation of school-aged children in the Enugu North Local Government Area of 

Enugu State, Nigeria. The sample was six hundred and two (602) primary school children 

from 58 schools in the Local Government Area. The finding revealed a moderate positive 

relationship between peer relationships and social adaptation. 

Basuki, Saputri, and Iswinarti (2024) posited that during adolescence, peer groups play